

No. 18-1162

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

P. SWANEY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HECTOR LOPEZ, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEPHEN WEEKS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WEEKS LAW FIRM LLC  
3839 E. Marshall Gulch Pl.  
Tucson, AZ 85718  
(520) 331-3669  
stephenweeksesq@msn.com

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for respondents

July 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND RELATED  
CASES ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT .....2

Factual background.....2

The district court determinations that issues of fact  
precluded summary judgment .....8

Appellate proceedings .....15

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....16

I. The court of appeals lacked jurisdiction over the  
interlocutory appeals in these cases. .... 16

II. There is no conflict among the circuits as to the  
clearly established law at issue here. .... 20

III. The courts below stated the relevant clearly  
established law at the proper degree of  
specificity.....25

CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2001).....	26
<i>Berry v. Peterman</i> , 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	17
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	17
<i>Cuoco v. Poritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Diggs v. Ghosh</i> , 850 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	16
<i>Dobbey v. Mitchell-Lawshea</i> , 806 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	20
<i>Gordon ex rel. Gordon v. Frank</i> , 454 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Hayes v Snyder</i> , 546 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	1, 17
<i>King v. Kramer</i> , 680 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>McRaven v. Sanders</i> , 577 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	24

<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	17
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	19
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	20
<i>Pearson v. Prison Health Service</i> , 850 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	21, 22
<i>Perez v. Fenoglio</i> , 792 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Smith v. County of Lenawee</i> , 505 F. App'x 526 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Swint v. Chambers City Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	17
<i>Weatherford ex rel. Thompson v. Taylor</i> , 347 F. App'x 400 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	20
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1, 16, 17
